

No. 16-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC., F/K/A SAIC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*(Additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

November 30, 2016

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Item 303 is a difficult-to-apply provision that requires corporate officers to make a series of essentially predictive judgments.	4
B. The Second Circuit’s decision contravenes this Court’s holding in <i>Basic</i> , because it expands the scope of Rule 10b-5 liability in a way that will encourage flooding the market with “essentially useless” information.	9
C. The Second Circuit’s decision undermines management’s ability to make judgment calls about which forward-looking information warrants disclosure under Item 303.....	12
D. The Second Circuit’s decision to fall out of step with multiple other circuits warrants immediate review.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arber v. Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isquith ex rel. Isquith v.</i> <i>Middle S. Utils., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	10
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 11
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 11
<i>Rodman v. Grant Found.</i> , 608 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 14

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78a	1
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , SEC Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989)	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2015</i> , tbl. B-7, http://www.uscourts.gov/file/18492/ download	16
Denise Voigt Crawford & Dean Galaro, <i>A Rule 10b-5 Private Right of Action for MD&A Violations?</i> , 43 Sec. Reg. L.J. 1 (2015).....	13

Mark S. Croft, <i>MD&A: The Tightrope of Disclosure</i> , 45 S.C. L. Rev. 477 (1994).....	8
Mitu Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing Is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Nondisclosure</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 675 (1999).....	6, 12, 13
Lauren M. Mastronardi, Note, <i>Shining the Light a Little Brighter: Should Item 303 Serve as a Basis for Liability Under Rule 10b-5?</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 335 (2016)	8
Brian Neach, Note, <i>Item 303's Role in Private Causes of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 741 (2001)	6
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded by the Light: Information Overload and Its Consequences for Securities Regulation</i> , 81 Wash. U. L.Q. 417 (2003).....	12
Suzanne J. Romajas, Note, <i>The Duty to Disclose Forward-Looking Information: A Look at the Future of MD&A</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. S245 (1993)	8
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Filings Database</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu/circuits.html	16
